

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PAULA COLE

Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. 22-1581

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
HONORABLE PATRICK WEGMAN, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

Ella M. Newell
Assistant Appellate Defender
enewell@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	5
Statement of the Case	6
Argument	
I. Ms. Cole’s actions did not create a substantial risk	6
II. Ms. Cole did not knowingly act in a manner that created a substantial risk to the children	11
Conclusion.....	13
Attorney's Cost Certificate	14
Certificate of Compliance.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022).....	13
State v. Folkers, 941 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2020)	11-12
State v. Swift, No. 22-0231, 2023 WL 2674091 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 29, 2023).....	9-10
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code § 726.6(1)(d) (2023).....	6-7
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Denial of Critical Care, Iowa Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs, found at https://hhs.iowa.gov/child-abuse/what-is-child-abuse/denial-of-critical-care (last visited May 10, 2023)	7
